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PEMBINA COCHIN LLC 
In Connection with  

PKM COCHIN ULC 
 

INTERNATIONAL JOINT UNCOMMITTED, COMMITTED, AND VOLUME INCENTIVE RATE TARIFF  
APPLYING ON LIGHT CONDENSATE TRANSPORTATION 

from 
A Receiving Point in the State of Illinois or the State of Iowa 

to 
A Delivery Point in the Province of Alberta 

 
Governed, except as otherwise provided herein, by Rules and Regulations published by: 

Pembina Cochin LLC's tariff FERC [W] No. 75.17.0 75.15.0, or successive reissues thereof, on file with the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission in the United States, for transportation from Kankakee County, Illinois or Clinton, Iowa to the 
International Boundary near Maxbass, North Dakota and Alameda, Saskatchewan. 

PKM Cochin ULC's tariff CER [W] No. 275 265, supplements thereto or successive reissues thereof, on file with the Canada 
Energy Regulator, for transportation from the International Boundary near Alameda, Saskatchewan and Maxbass, North 
Dakota to Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta; and 

The rates listed in this tariff are payable in United States currency, unless otherwise stated, and are applicable on the 
International movement of Light Condensate tendered to Pembina Cochin LLC at established receiving points in the United 
States for delivery to established delivery points in Canada.  

The rates listed in Table of Rates on page 2 are applicable to Light Condensate shipped under the noted Tariff Item of the 
Specific Rules and Regulations shown on page 2 hereof. 

 
The provisions published herein will, if effective, not result in an effect on the quality of the human environment. 
 
See Page 2 for exceptions, replacements, and additions to General Rules & Regulations for Light Condensate in FERC [W] 
No. 75.17.0 75.15.0 and CER [W] No. 275 265, or successive reissues thereof, respectively. 
 
Issued in compliance with [W] 18 CFR § 341.3 and 18 CFR § 342.2(b). 
 
[C] Issued on 23 days’ notice under authority of 18 CFR § 341.14.  This tariff is subject to refund pending a 30-day 
review period. 
 
 

 
ISSUED: June 7, 2024      EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2024 

 
 
Issued By:         Compiled by 
Scott Atha, for                          Kristine Edwards 
Pembina Cochin LLC         Pembina Cochin LLC 
1300 Post Oak Blvd Suite 1050          (587) 534-6473 
Houston, TX 77056       
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UNCOMMITTED SHIPPER TABLE OF RATES (1) (2) 

Rates in Dollars per Barrel Payable in United States Currency, unless otherwise stated.  
 

From To 

Uncommitted 
Joint Rate 

(See Item 25) 

Cochin Terminal in 
Kankakee County, 

Illinois 

Keyera Fort Saskatchewan 
Facility, Alberta or Plains 

Fort Saskatchewan 
Facility, Alberta  or 

Pembina Fort 
Saskatchewan Facility 

[I] 8.5000 
 

 
(1) Retention Stock Surcharge – In addition to the transportation rate, a Retention Stock Surcharge of [I] $0.4322 per barrel United 
States currency, will be applied to all volumes received [W] in accordance with the Retention Stock Policy for any Shipper that did 
not participate in the provision of Retention Stock.  
 
(2) Pipeline Reclamation Surcharge – In addition to the transportation rate, a surcharge of [U] $0.3353 per Cubic Metre, will be 
applied to all volumes, committed and uncommitted, for purposes of collecting funds for abandonment of the Cochin Pipeline. This 
surcharge will be invoiced by PKM Cochin ULC, payable in Canadian Currency. 
 
 

[N] COMMITTED SHIPPER A TABLE OF RATES(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Rates in Dollars per Barrel Payable in United States Currency, unless otherwise stated. 
 

From To Committed 
Joint Rate A 
(See Item 30) 

Cochin Terminal in Kankakee 
County, Illinois or Clinton, 
Iowa or Maxbass, North Dakota 

Keyera Fort Saskatchewan Facility, 
Alberta or Plains Fort Saskatchewan 
Facility, Alberta or Pembina Fort 
Saskatchewan Facility 

$4.5000 

 
(1) Retention Stock Surcharge – In addition to the transportation rate, a Retention Stock Surcharge of $0.4322 per barrel United 
States currency, will be applied to all volumes received from Kankakee County, Illinois in accordance with the Retention Stock 
Policy.  
 
(2) Retention Stock Surcharge – In addition to the transportation rate, a Retention Stock Surcharge of $0.3459 per barrel United 
States currency, will be applied to all volumes received from Clinton, Iowa in accordance with the Retention Stock Policy.  
 
(3) Retention Stock Surcharge – In addition to the transportation rate, a Retention Stock Surcharge of $0.1542 per barrel United 
States currency, will be applied to all volumes received from Maxbass, North Dakota in accordance with the Retention Stock Policy. 
 
(4) Pipeline Reclamation Surcharge – In addition to the transportation rate, a surcharge of $0.3353 per Cubic Metre, will be applied 
to all volumes, committed and uncommitted, for purposes of collecting funds for abandonment of the Cochin Pipeline. This surcharge 
will be invoiced by PKM Cochin ULC, payable in Canadian Currency. 
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[N] COMMITTED SHIPPER B TABLE OF RATES(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Rates in Dollars per Barrel Payable in United States Currency, unless otherwise stated. 
 

From To Committed 
Joint Rate B 
(See Item 31) 

Volume 
Incentive Rate 
(See Item 35) 

Cochin Terminal in Kankakee 
County, Illinois or Clinton, 
Iowa or Maxbass, North Dakota 

Keyera Fort Saskatchewan Facility, 
Alberta or Plains Fort Saskatchewan 
Facility, Alberta or Pembina Fort 
Saskatchewan Facility 

4.2500 4.5000 

 
(1) Retention Stock Surcharge – In addition to the transportation rate, a Retention Stock Surcharge of $0.4322 per barrel United 
States currency, will be applied to all volumes received from Kankakee County, Illinois in accordance with the Retention Stock 
Policy.  
 
(2) Retention Stock Surcharge – In addition to the transportation rate, a Retention Stock Surcharge of $0.3459 per barrel United 
States currency, will be applied to all volumes received from Clinton, Iowa in accordance with the Retention Stock Policy.  
 
(3) Retention Stock Surcharge – In addition to the transportation rate, a Retention Stock Surcharge of $0.1542 per barrel United 
States currency, will be applied to all volumes received from Maxbass, North Dakota in accordance with the Retention Stock Policy. 
 
(4) Pipeline Reclamation Surcharge – In addition to the transportation rate, a surcharge of $0.3353 per Cubic Metre, will be applied 
to all volumes, committed and uncommitted, for purposes of collecting funds for abandonment of the Cochin Pipeline. This surcharge 
will be invoiced by PKM Cochin ULC, payable in Canadian Currency. 
 
[C] COMMITTED SHIPPER A TABLE OF RATES (1) (2) 

Rates in Dollars per Barrel Payable in United States Currency, unless otherwise stated.  
 

From To 

Column A 
Committed 
Shipper A 
Joint Rate 

(See Item 30) 

Column B  
Committed 
Shipper A 
Volume  

Incentive Rate 
(See Item 35) 

Cochin Terminal in 
Kankakee County, 

Illinois 

Keyera Fort Saskatchewan 
Facility, Alberta or Plains 

Fort Saskatchewan 
Facility, Alberta  or 

Pembina Fort 
Saskatchewan Facility 

7.0997 6.6497 

 
(2) Retention Stock Surcharge – In addition to the transportation rate, a Retention Stock Surcharge of $0.4277 per 

barrel United States currency, will be applied to all volumes received for any Shipper that did not participate in the 
provision of Retention Stock.  

 
(2) Pipeline Reclamation Surcharge – In addition to the transportation rate, a surcharge of $0.3353 per Cubic Metre, will be applied 
to all volumes, committed and uncommitted, for purposes of collecting funds for abandonment of the Cochin Pipeline. This surcharge 
will be invoiced by PKM Cochin ULC, payable in Canadian Currency. 
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[C] COMMITTED SHIPPER B TABLE OF RATES (1) (2) (3) 

Rates in Dollars per Barrel Payable in United States Currency, unless otherwise stated.  
 

From To 

Column A 
Committed 
Shipper B 
Joint Rate 

(See Item 30) 

Column B  
Committed 
Shipper B 
Volume  

Incentive Rate 
(See Item 35) 

Cochin Terminal in 
Kankakee County, 
Illinois or Clinton, 

Iowa 

Keyera Fort Saskatchewan 
Facility, Alberta or Plains 

Fort Saskatchewan 
Facility, Alberta  or 

Pembina Fort 
Saskatchewan Facility 

7.1903 6.6497 

 
(1) Retention Stock Surcharge – In addition to the transportation rate, a Retention Stock Surcharge of $0.4277 per barrel United 
States currency, will be applied to all volumes received from Kankakee County, Illinois for any Shipper that did not participate in the 
provision of Retention Stock.  
 
(2) Retention Stock Surcharge – In addition to the transportation rate, a Retention Stock Surcharge of $0.3423 per barrel United 
States currency, will be applied to all volumes received from Clinton, Iowa for any Shipper that did not participate in the provision of 
Retention Stock.  
 
(3) Pipeline Reclamation Surcharge – In addition to the transportation rate, a surcharge of $0.3353 per Cubic Metre, will be applied 
to all volumes, committed and uncommitted, for purposes of collecting funds for abandonment of the Cochin Pipeline. This surcharge 
will be invoiced by PKM Cochin ULC, payable in Canadian Currency. 
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SPECIFIC RULES AND REGULATIONS 

APPLICABLE ON TRANSPORTATION OF LIGHT CONDENSATE 
 

The following shall apply in addition to the rules in FERC [W] No. 75.17.0 75.15.0 and CER [W] No. 275 265, or 
successive reissues thereof, respectively. 
 
25. UNCOMMITTED JOINT RATE REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Uncommitted Joint Rate set forth above is available to Shippers that deliver volumes to the Receiving Point which do 
not otherwise qualify for the Committed Shipper A or B Joint Rate [W] or Committed Shipper B Volume Incentive Rate.  
 
[N] 30. COMMITTED JOINT RATE A  REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Committed Rate set forth in the Table of Rates for Committed Shippers A (“Committed Shipper A Joint Rate”) is 

available to Committed Shippers that executed a T&D Agreement and Transportation Services Agreement (“TSA”) 

during the Open Season that ended on  October 12, 2023 for a minimum guaranteed committed volume (“Committed 

Volume”), as set forth in such Committed Shipper’s T&D Agreement and TSA.  
 
 
In the event that a Shipper fails to nominate and/or Tender during the Calendar Year a volume of Light Condensate 
equal to the product of the Committed Shipper’s Committed Volume multiplied by the number of days for which the 

T&D Agreement and TSA was in effect in such Calendar Year (“Minimum Annual Volume”), it shall nevertheless pay 

to the Carrier the Deficiency Fee, which fee shall be equal to the shortfall in the volume nominated and/or Tendered 
multiplied by the then current Committed Shipper A Joint Rate, as applicable, unless such shortfall is due to Carrier’s 

inability to provide service or due to force majeure as set forth in more detail in the T&D Agreement and TSA. 
Whether or not nominations and Tenders meet the Minimum Volume requirement for the Calendar Year will be 
assessed relative to receipts during the Calendar Year.  
 
Committed Shippers will be invoiced the Committed Shipper A Joint Rate, as applicable, only on volumes received up 
to their Minimum Annual Volume in each Calendar Year. Volumes received for a Committed Shipper in excess of 
such Committed Shipper’s Minimum Annual Volume in each Calendar Year will be invoiced at the otherwise 

applicable rate.  
 
[N] 31. COMMITTED JOINT RATE B  REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Committed Rate set forth in the Table of Rates for Committed Shippers B (“Committed Shipper B Joint Rate”) is 

available to Committed Shippers that executed a T&D Agreement and Transportation Services Agreement (“TSA”) 

during the Open Season that ended on December 22, 2023 for a minimum guaranteed committed volume (“Committed 

Volume”), as set forth in such Committed Shipper’s T&D Agreement and TSA.  
 
 
In the event that a Shipper fails to nominate and/or Tender during the Calendar Year a volume of Light Condensate 
equal to the product of the Committed Shipper’s Committed Volume multiplied by the number of days for which the 

T&D Agreement and TSA was in effect in such Calendar Year (“Minimum Annual Volume”), it shall nevertheless pay 

to the Carrier the Deficiency Fee, which fee shall be equal to the shortfall in the volume nominated and/or Tendered 
multiplied by the then current Committed Shipper B Joint Rate, as applicable, unless such shortfall is due to Carrier’s 

inability to provide service or due to force majeure as set forth in more detail in the T&D Agreement and TSA. 
Whether or not nominations and Tenders meet the Minimum Annual Volume requirement for the Calendar Year will 
be assessed relative to receipts during the Calendar Year.  
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Committed Shippers will be invoiced the Committed Shipper B Joint Rate, as applicable, only on volumes received up to 
their Minimum Annual Volume in each Calendar Year. Volumes received for a Committed Shipper in excess of such 
Committed Shipper’s Minimum Annual Volume in each Calendar Year will be invoiced at the Volume Incentive Rate. 
[N] 35. VOLUME INCENTIVE RATE REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Volume Incentive rate set forth in the Table of Rates for Committed Shippers B (“Volume Incentive Rate”) is 

available to Committed B shippers that executed a T&D Agreement and TSA during the Open Season that ended on 
December 22, 2023. Such Committed Shippers will be invoiced the Volume Incentive Rate only on volumes received 
during the Calendar Year which are in excess of their Minimum Annual Volume. 
 
[C] 30. COMMITTED JOINT RATE A AND B REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Committed Rate set forth in Column A in the Table of Rates for Committed Shippers A (“Committed Shipper A Joint 

Rate”) is available to Committed Shippers that executed a Transportation Services Agreement (“TSA”) during the Open 

Season that ended on May 31, 2012 for a minimum guaranteed committed volume (“Committed Volume”), as set forth in 

such Committed Shipper’s TSA.  
 
The Committed Rate set forth in Column A in the Table of Rates for Committed Shippers B (“Committed Shipper B Joint 

Rate”) is available to Committed Shippers that executed a Transportation Services Agreement (“TSA”) during the Open 

Season that ended on May 31, 2012 for a minimum guaranteed committed volume (“Committed Volume”), as set forth in 

such Committed Shipper’s TSA, and have agreed to a support the construction of the Clinton, Iowa Receiving Point in the 

TSA.  
 
In the event that a Shipper fails to nominate and/or Tender during the Calendar Year a volume of Light Condensate 
equal to the product of the Committed Shipper’s Committed Volume multiplied by the number of days for which the 

TSA was in effect in such Calendar Year (“Minimum Annual Volume”), it shall nevertheless pay to the Carrier the 

Deficiency Fee, which fee shall be equal to the shortfall in the volume nominated and/or Tendered multiplied by the 
then current Committed Shipper A or B Joint Rate, as applicable, unless such shortfall is due to Carrier’s inability to 

provide service or due to force majeure as set forth in more detail in the TSA. Whether or not nominations and Tenders 
meet the Minimum Volume requirement for the Calendar Year will be assessed relative to receipts during the Calendar 
Year.  
 
Committed Shippers will be invoiced the Committed Shipper A or B Joint Rate, as applicable, only on volumes 
received up to their Minimum Annual Volume in each Calendar Year. Volumes received for a Committed Shipper in 
excess of such Committed Shipper’s Minimum Annual Volume in each Calendar Year will be invoiced at either the 

Uncommitted Joint Rate or the Volume Incentive Rate, as applicable.  
 
[C] 35. VOLUME INCENTIVE RATE REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Volume Incentive Rate set forth in Column B in the Tables of Rates for Committed Shippers A and B (“Volume 

Incentive Rate”) is available to Committed A or B Shippers, as applicable, that executed a Transportation Services 
Agreement (“TSA”) during the Open Season that ended on May 31, 2012, for the Maximum Committed Volume of 

36,000 Barrels per Day.  Such Committed Shippers will be invoiced the Volume Incentive Rate only on volumes received 
during the Calendar Year which are in excess of their Minimum Annual Volume.   
 
Explanation of Reference Marks: 
[N] New 
[I]  Increase 
[U] Unchanged rate 
[W] Change in wording only 
[C] Cancel 
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	(ii) All Shippers moving Light Condensate share in the Retention Stock costs proportionate to each Shipper's movements as calculated in this Retention Stock Policy.
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	4. Retention Stock Surcharge
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	(i) Divide the total volume of required Retention Stock (expressed in barrels) from the pertinent receipts point, as then identified, by 6.289811 barrels per cubic meter;
	(ii) Multiply by the Condensate Allowance Price (expressed in Canadian dollars per cubic meter) for the average of January, February, and March of the current calendar year, as published by the Equalization Steering Committee which can be found at the...
	(iii) Divide by the Monthly Exchange Rate for the average of January, February, and March of the current calendar year as published by the Bank of Canada (expressed as 1 USD -> CAD); http://www.bankofcanada.ca/rates/exchange/monthly-exchange-rates/
	(iv) Multiply by the average prime rate for the months of January, February, and March of the current calendar year, as published in the Wall Street Journal, plus seven percent; https://www.marketwatch.com/investing/interestrate/wsjprime/charts?countr...
	(v) Divide by the product of the Maximum Pipeline Capacity (expressed in barrels per day) for the path from the specified receipt points and the number of days in the upcoming Surcharge Year.

	(b) The Retention Stock Surcharge will be applied to all volumes received for any Uncommitted Shipper, and any Uncommitted Volumes (defined as volumes shipped in excess of each Committed Shippers Minimum Annual Volume as set forth in such Committed Sh...
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	(a) Pembina Cochin LLC and PKM Cochin ULC (together "Carrier") hereby issue this Retention Stock Policy in order to outline the process used to allocate the Retention Stock equitably amongst the Shippers, and the process used to calculate the Retentio...
	(b) This Retention Stock Policy is specifically designed for the Cochin Pipeline where Light Condensate is the only product being shipped in the pipeline in a continuous flow process from the Cochin Terminal in Kankakee County, Illinois, United States...
	(c) The purpose of this program is to address Shipper requests that:
	(i) There are no monthly fluctuations in each Shipper's Retention Stock requirement (which has an impact on customs reporting); and
	(ii) All Shippers moving Light Condensate share in the Retention Stock costs proportionate to each Shipper's movements as calculated in this Retention Stock Policy.


	2. Operational Overview
	(a) The Retention Stock requirement of the Cochin Pipeline system is estimated to be at least 1,323,084 barrels of Light Condensate for volumes originating from Kankakee, IL for movement to Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta, Canada. Separately the Retention ...
	(b) Prior to the beginning of each Contract Year, Carrier shall allocate the Retention Stock amongst (i) the Committed Shippers who participated in the open season ending May 31, 2012 and (ii) the Shippers that have not executed a contract with Carrie...
	(c) UncommittedCommitted Shippers must notify Carrier of their intent to participate in the provision of Retention Stock on or before April 30th of each calendar year.provide physical Retention Stock. Uncommitted Shippers will fulfill their Retention ...
	(d) Failure to provide Carrier with such notice shall be considered a refusal by such Uncommitted Shipper to provide their Retention Stock requirement, and an agreement by such Uncommitted Shipper to pay the Retention Stock Surcharge during the follow...
	(d) (e) The ContractSurcharge Year shall extend from July 1st of the current calendar year through June 30th of the following calendar year, and Pembina Cochin LLCCarrier shall collect and distribute all applicable Retention Stock SurchargesSurcharge ...

	3. Retention Stock Allocation
	(a) Each Committed Shipper’s Retention Stock allocation shall be calculated based on the proportion of each Committed Shipper’s committed volume in its Agreement to the total capacity on Carrier’s pipeline, and each Committed Shipper shall physically ...
	(a) No later than March 31st of each calendar year, Carrier will provide each Shipper with:
	(i) A summary of their actual Light Condensate receipts into Kankakee and/or other receipt points during the prior calendar year, including the assumed receipt volume used to calculate such Shipper's Retention Stock requirement;
	(ii) An initial calculation, rounded to the nearest barrel, indicating each Shipper's estimated Retention Stock requirement for the coming Contract Year; and
	(iii) An estimate of the Retention Stock Surcharge for the coming Contract Year.

	(b) For Committed Shippers, the Minimum Annual Volume in each Committed Shipper's TSA will be used to calculate theirTo the extent necessary, Carrier will supply physical Retention Stock equal to the shortfall difference (if any) between Carrier’s tot...
	(c) Each Uncommitted Shipper will pay the applicable Retention Stock Surcharge in effect at the time Uncommitted Shipper’s volumes are received for transportation by Carrier. Committed Shippers will pay the applicable Retention Stock Surcharge for any...
	(c) For Uncommitted Shippers, including any new entity with no previous history of any related affiliate movements on Carrier's pipeline, their Retention Stock requirement shall be based upon the greater of:
	(i) Their actual volumes received into Kankakee and/or other receipt points during the prior calendar year, or
	(ii) Their estimated receipt volumes into Kankakee and/or other receipt points for the upcoming Contract Year;

	(d) All Shippers are required to communicate their intent to participate in the provision ofThe Retention Stock on or before April 30th.  Final Retention Stock allocationsSurcharge will be made available to Shippers that chose to participate on or bef...
	(e) All physical Retention Stock adjustments between Shippers will be completed during the month of June of each calendar year.  Upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice, Carrier may, due to operational changes, revise the required Retention Stock ...
	(f) Retention Stock Allocation Example:

	4. Retention Stock Surcharge
	(a) The Retention Stock Surcharge shall be calculated as follows:
	(i) Divide the total volume of required Retention Stock (expressed in barrels) from the pertinent receipts point, as then identified, by 6.289811 barrels per cubic meter;
	(ii) Multiply by the Condensate Allowance Price (expressed in Canadian dollars per cubic meter) for the average of January, February, and March of the current calendar year, as published by the Equalization Steering Committee which can be found at the...
	(iii) Divide by the Monthly Exchange Rate for the month ofaverage of January, February, and March of the current calendar year as published by the Bank of Canada (expressed as 1 USD -> CAD); http://www.bankofcanada.ca/rates/exchange/monthly-exchange-r...
	(iv) Multiply by the month average prime rate for the month ofmonths of January, February, and March of the current calendar year, as published in the Wall Street Journal, plus seven percent; https://www.marketwatch.com/investing/interestrate/wsjprime...
	(v) Divide by the product of the Maximum Pipeline Capacity (expressed in barrels per day) for the path from the specified receipt points and the number of days in the upcoming ContractSurcharge Year.

	(b) The Retention Stock Surcharge will be applied to all volumes received for any Uncommitted Shipper that did not participate in the provision of Retention Stock.  The Retention Stock Surcharge will not be applied to any volumes received for Shippers...
	(c) Carrier will distribute (proportionate to each ShippersCommitted Shipper’s Retention Stock contribution to the total Cochin Pipeline Retention Stock requirement) on or before the 25th of each month the Retention Stock SurchargesSurcharge collected...
	Retention Stock Surcharge Calculation (Kankakee, IL to Ft. Saskatchewan, AB) (Effective [W] JulyAugust 1, 2024 2023)
	Retention Stock Surcharge Calculation (Maxbass, ND to Ft. Saskatchewan, AB) (Effective [W] JulyAugust 1, 2024 2023)
	Retention Stock Surcharge Calculation (Clinton, IA to Ft. Saskatchewan, AB) (Effective [W] JulyAugust 1, 2024 2023)


	Exhibit D
	Clean Tariff

